

Nos. 21-1326 and 22-111

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ex rel. TRACY SCHUTTE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU INC., et al.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES ex rel. THOMAS PROCTOR,
Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
CONNECTICUT, ALASKA, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
GEORGIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA,
KANSAS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General of Connecticut

JOSHUA PERRY
Solicitor General

MICHAEL K. SKOLD
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

GREGORY K. O'CONNELL
Deputy Associate Attorney General

ERIC P. BABBS
KARLA A. TUREKIAN
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5318
Michael.Skold@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE STATE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Seventh Circuit’s restrictive scienter test imperils the operation and integrity of state Medicaid programs	6
A. States promote integrity and protect public funds by issuing regular guidance and offering support to Medicaid providers	6
B. The Seventh Circuit’s narrow definition of “authoritative guidance” is unworkable for state Medicaid programs.....	8
C. The Seventh Circuit’s rule injects perverse incentives into state Medicaid programs	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	10
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	6
<i>Goldstar Med. Servs. v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 955 A.2d 15 (Conn. 2008).....	10, 12
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	4, 10, 13
<i>Illinois Physicians Union v. Miller</i> , 675 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	11
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	15
<i>Minn. Assoc. of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Rock Island, A. & L.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Bawduniak v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-10601-IT, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117512 (D. Mass. Jul. 5, 2022).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kansas City</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022)	3, 4, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	14
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	5, 14, 15
 STATUTES:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(2)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(3)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396p	6
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 12650–12656	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 4-274–4-289	2
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 409.907	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS:	
42 C.F.R. § 431.10	6
42 C.F.R. § 431.10(e)	6
42 C.F.R. § 442.12	7
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 17b-262-526	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CMS E-Bulletin, <i>Medicaid Management Information System Snapshot</i> (Aug. 2016), https://www.cms.gov/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination/Fraud-Prevention/Medicaid-Integrity-Education/Downloads/ebulletins-medicaidmanage-info-system.pdf	12
Ctr. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., <i>October 2022 Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment Trends Snapshot</i> , https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/national-medicaid-chip-program-information/downloads/october-2022-medicaid-chip-enrollment-trend-snapshot.pdf	6
Conn. Dep't of Soc. Servs., <i>Provider Relations</i> (last updated Apr. 26, 2022), https://www.ctdssmap.com/CTPortal/Provider/Provider-Services	7, 8
Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin., <i>Indiana Medicaid for Providers</i> (last updated 2023), https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/provider-education/provider-education-opportunities	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid Benefits</i> (2023), https://www.kff.org/statedata/collection/medicaid-benefits/	10
Wash. State Health Care Auth., <i>Contact Us</i> (last updated 2023), https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/contact-us	8
